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February 10, 1997

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Attn: Ms. Juliet Shin

Hazardous Materials Specialist

JECT: ADDERDUIM TS QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONTTORING REPORT,
WEYERHAEUSER PAPER COMPANY, ALAMEDA CORRUGATED BOX FACILITY,
1801 HIBBARD STR., STID 1202

Dear Ms. Shin,

This letter has been prepared as an addendum to the fourth quarter 1996
groundwater monitoring report for the Weyerhaeuser Paper Company,
Alameda Corrugated Box Facgility. A correcticn has been made to

Table 2 on page 8 of the fourth quarter 1996 report. The dJdates
presented in the last two data rows of Table 2 have been changed from
9/94 and 11/94 to 9/96 and 11/96, respectively. The corrected table is
presented below.

TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER CONTAMINANT COMPARISON: WELL MW-3B
FIRST QUARTER 1996 THRU FOURTH QUARTER 1996
211 values in ug/l

Date TPH BENZENE PERCENT PERCENT

{gas) REDUCTION REDUCTION

TPH-gas BENZENT
(since 2/96) (since 2/96)
2/96 19,000 2,100 NA NA
6/96 11,000 1,300 42% 38%
/96 6,000 840 68% 60%
11/96 5,500 440 71% 79%
ABBREVIATIONS

ug/1l: Micrograms per liter
TPH: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

PHONE: (707) 451-1360 « PQ. BOX 5891, VACAVILLE, CALIFORNIA 93696
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ADDENDUM TO QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT, Page 2

We apologize for this oversight. Should you require any additional
information please contact me at (707) 451-1360.

Sincerely,
':> L\
/—- ‘I\\/ o
Brennan Mahoney APSS

Project Manager
West & Associates Environmental Engineers, Inc.

cc: Ed Granados, Weverhaeuser 0Office of the Environment, Tacoma
John Hipner, WPC aAlameda
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November 26, 1996

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Attn: Ms. Juliet Shin

Hazardous Materials Specialist

SUBJECT: SUBMITTAL OF CORRECTICH TO QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING
REPORT, THIRD QUARTER 1996, WEYERHAEUSER PAPER COMPANY,
ALAMEDA CORRUGATED BOX FACILITY, 1801 HIBBARD STR., STID 1202

Dear Ms. Shin,

The third quarter 1996 groundwater monitoring report for the
Weyerhaeuser Paper Company site in Alameda contained a typographical
error. Specifically, on page 9, Section 3.3 - Conclusions, Table 4, the

date 9/94 appears in row 3, column 1. The correct date should be
"9/96". A replacement page with the correct date is enclosed for your
use,

Please contact me at {(707) 451-1360 for any additional information.

Yours truly,

< ; -
ﬁ//iéﬂiﬁuubvh,_!féam/ﬂfii///

Brennan Mahoney i
Project Manager

West & Associaftes Environmental Engineers, Inc.
BGM/cl
Enclosure: Replacement page

cc: Ed Granados, Weyerhaeuser Office of the Environment, Tacoma
John Hipner, WPC Alameda

PHONE: (707) 451-1360 « P.O. BOX 5891, VACAVILLE, CALIFORNIA 95696
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TABLE 3
SEMI-~-VOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSIS - GROUNDWATER
SEPTEMRER 1996

WELL IDENTIFICATION COMPOUND CONCENTRATION ug/l
MwW-3B NAPHTHALENE 100
ABBREVIATIONS

ug/l: Micrograms per liter
ND: HNot Detected (See Appendix for minimum detection limits)
TPH: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

3.3 Conclusions

A decrease in TPH-gas and BTXE concentrations was observed in the
groundwater sample collected from well MW-3B this guarter as compared to
last quarter. Well MW-3B has historically produced the highest
contaminant concentrations. Table 4 presents the percent reduction in
TPH-gas and benzene concentrations in well MW-3B compared to the
previous two guarters.

TABRLE 4
GROUNDWATER CONTAMINANT COMPARISON: WELL MW-3B
FIRST QUARTER 1996 THRU THIRD QUARTER 1996
All Values in ug/1l

Date TPH BENZENE PERCENT PERCENT

(gas) REDUCTION REDUCTION

TPH-gas BENZENE
(since 2/96) {since 2/96)
2/96 19,000 2,100 NA NA
6/96 11,000 1,300 42% 38%
9/96 6,000 840 68% 60%
ARBREVIATIONS

ug/l: Micrograms per liter
TPH: Total Petrcleum Hyvdrocarbons

Results of this quarters groundwater sample chemical analyses with
respect to solvent contamination is generally consistent with previous
monitoring cycles. The extent and magnitude of solvent contamination
has not significantly changed since routine monitoring began in February
1894, however, more compounds were detected this quarter than during any
previous quarter. The increase in the number of chlorinated compounds
detected this quarter as compared to previous quarters can be attributed
to the lower detection limit used this quarter, 1.0 ug/l, as compared to
previous guarters, 5.0 ug/l.

The results for tetrachlorgethene (PCE) for samples MW-5 and MW-6 are
only laboratory estimates, due to the detection of PCE in the laboratory
gquality control surrogate., Per Anlab's comments, there is no adequate
methoed to determine whether or not the sample results for PCE in these
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January 2, 1996

Alameda County EHealth Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Attn: Ms. Juliet Shin

Hazardous Materials Specialist

SUBJECT: SUBMITTAL OF QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT,
WEYERHAEUSER PAPER COMPANY, ALAMEDA CORRUGATED BOX FACILITY,
18017 HIBBARD STR., STID 1202

Dear Ms. Shin,

West & Associates Environmental Engineers, Inc. respectfully submits
the fourth guarter 1996 groundwater monitoring report for the
Weyerhaeuser Paper Company, Alameda Corrugated Box Facility. The
monitoring repert is submitted in accordance with the interim
groundwater monitoring plan proposed in our Site Investigation Report
of January 1985.

Groundwater samples were analyzed in accordance with the new
analytical schedule defined in your May 14, 1996 response letter.

As per your reguest, historic groundwater contamination summary tables
have been included in this monitoring report.

We look forward to your review of the attached report. Should vou
require any additional information please contact me at (707) 451-
1360.

Yours trull.y,r1
S S
. — M_.__._. SJ’_’
Brenhian Mahdney APE

-Project Manager
West & Associates Environmental Engineers, Inc.
Enclosure: Groundwater Meonitoring Report

cc: Ed Granados, Weyerhaeuser Office of the Environment, Tacoma
John Hipner, WPC Alameda

PHONE: (707) 451-1360 » PO, BOX 5891, VACAVILLE, CALIFORNIA 95696
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QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
FORMER UNDERGROUND TANK SITES
OCTOBER - DECEMBER 1996

WEYERHAEUSER PAPER COMPANY
ALAMEDA CORRUGATED BOX FACILITY
1801 Hibbard Street
Alameda, California
STID 1202

Submitted to:

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Alameda

Prepared for:

THE WEYERHAEUSER CORPORATION
OFFICE OF THE ENVIRONMENT
TOXIC/SOLID WASTE TEAM

Tacoma, Washington
Prepared by:

WEST & ASSOCIATES ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERS, INC.

Vacaville

December 1996
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Weverhaeuser Paper Company (WPC) Alameda facility, at 1801 Hibbard

Str., 41is a corrugated box plant. The facility was originally
constructed in 1946, Underground fuel tanks had been historically
installed at the facility for wvehicle, generator and bboiler fuel
storage. Both gasoline and diesel fuels were formerly stored

underground. The last remaining underground tank was removed from the
WPC gite in January 19¢4.

The WPC facility is lccated on Alameda island in San Francisco Bay. The
site is less than 0.25 miles west of the 0Oakland Inner Harbor. Site
soils are predominantly sand with minor clay stringers. Unconfined
groundwater is 3-6 feet below ground surface and tidally influenced.

There are two separate groundwater study areas at the WPC Alameda site.
A former diesel tank site is monitored by one groundwater well (MW-7) on
the east side o<f the property. A former gasoline tank cluster is
monitored by seven monitcoring wells on west side o©of the property.
Monitoring wells MW-1 through Mw-7 were installed by Soil Tech
Engineers. Monitoring wells MW-9 through MW-12, MW-3B and MW-4B were
ingtalled by West & Associates.

Site investigation at the WPC Alameda facility was concluded in January
1995 with the submittal of a comprehensive report covering all work
dating back to 1890. Activity at the site has now shifted to remedial
action. In October and November of 1995 contaminated soil was excavated
from the site arcund the former gascline tank cluster and alr sparging
lines were installed in the open excavationsg prior to backfill, A pilot
test was performed to evaluate the effectiveness of the newly installed
sparging system. Bagsed on results of the pilot test, continuous
operation of the sparging system was initiated on March 29, 199%6.

During the remedial excavation program monitoring wells Mw-1, MW-2,

MW-3, MW-4 and MW-9 were removed. In December 1995 two new wells MW-3B
and MW-4R were installied in two locations within the newly backfilled
excavation area, near the former Jlocations of Mw-3 and MW-4,
respectively. A total of eight monitoring wells now exist at the site.

A groundwater monitoring program is in effect at the WPC Alameda site.
Groundwater monitecring, which consists of depth to groundwater
measurements and collection of groundwater samples for analysis, is
conducted guarterly. Fourth guarter groundwater monitoring activities
for 1996 were conducted on November 21, 1986,

In correspondence dated May 14, 1996, the aAlameda County, Environmental
Health Services Department approved a modified analytical schedule
proposed by West & Associates in the March 1996 Quarterly Groundwater
Monitoring Report. The freguency of EPA Method 624 and 625 analysis for
groundwater samples has been revised from quarterly to semi-annual.
Groundwater samples were not analyzed by EPA Method 624 and 625 this
quarter.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Groundwater conditions are periodically monitored at the Weverhaeuser
Paper Company Alameda facility kased on a schedule propesed to the
Alameda County Environmental Health Agency in January 19%5 {(and amended
in May 1996). This report presents results of grcundwater monitoring
performed during the fourth guarter {October - December) of 193%86.

This quarter, groundwater menitoring was performed on November 21, 19396,
During groundwater sampling activities, all eight o<f the existing
meonitoring wells were inspected for the presence of fleoating product,
measured for depth to groundwater and samples collected for chemical
analysis.

In the following Sections, monitoring procedures are described,
monitoring data is summarized and a discussion of results is presented.
Technical data is included in the appendix.

1.1 Scope

The scope of this project included performing quarterly groundwater
monitoring at Weyerhaeuser Paper Company (WPC) Alameda property, 1801
Hibbard Str., in Alameda. Figure 1 illustrates the WPC Alameda regional
setting. Figure 2 depicts the sgite location. Specific scope items
include:

Check eight existing monitoring wells for flecating product
Measure depth to groundwater in all mornitoring wells
Determine the groundwater gradient profile

Collect groundwater samples from all eight monitoring wells
Analyze groundwater samples for contaminants of interest
Prepare a written report of findings

Properly manage sampling residues

L] [ 3 - L] * . L]

1.2 Summarized Background

The Weverhaeuser Paper Ccmpany {WPC) Alameda facilityv located at 1801
Hibbard Str. manufacturers corrugated cardboard boxes. The facility was
originally constructed in 1946. Underground fuel tanks (UGT) had been
historically installed at the facility for vehicle, generator and boiler
fuel storage. Both gasoline and diesel fuels were formerly stored. The
last remaining UGT was removed from the WPC site in January 1994.

At the end of 1990 the WPC facility was equipped with five underground
fuel storage tanks. The five tanks were distributed in three separate
installations located along the northwestern side of the facility.

In early 1981 Weyerhaeuser removed a cluster of three, 171,000 gallon
gasoline tanks and one, 10,000 gallon diesel tank. Upon removal, the
10,000 gallon diesel tank installation was found to be wvirtually
uncontaminated, however, significant soil and groundwater contamination
was encountered at the gasocoline tank cluster lcocation.
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The fank removal contractor performed overexcavation at the gasoline
tank cluster location in an attempt to remedizte soil contamination.
Between February and aApril 1991 the tank excavation was enlarged from

460 ft? to 640 ft° and then to 930 fte.

Four soil samples were collected from the gasoline tank cluster pit
sidewalls at the conclusion of overexcavation. Cnly one endpoint
sidewall s0il sample {Sanmple No. 11) was non-detectable for all tested
chemical constituents. One of the sidewall soil samples (Sample No. 9)
was found to contain only trace levels of toluene. The other two
endpoint scil samples (Sample No.'s 8 & 10}, were found to contain low
levels of TPE and BTXE compounds.

During the time the gasoline tank cluster excavation was open, the
standing groundwater level in the pit was observed to rise from greater
than 8 feet to less than 4 feef below ground surface. The file record
indicates endpoint soil samples were collected from higher on the pit
sidewalls as the water level rose.

Both the gasoline tank cluster and diesel tank excavations were
backfilled with clean £ill. Contaminated soil was transported to off-
site disposal.

In December 139917 and again in April 1992, Scil Tech Engineering
performed solls anéd groundwater investigations near the former gasoline
tank cluster. A total of six groundwater menitoring wells were
installed. ©Soil samples for laboratory analysis were collected during
monitoring well installation. Between December 19971 and July 1993 Soil
Tech performed groundwater monitoring on six occasions.

In December 1992, Soil Tech constructed one monitoring well (MW-7)
adjacent to the former underground diesel tank, increasing the total
number of site wells to seven. STE monitored MW-7 a total of 3 times.

Soil Tech's investigations revealed significant remaining soil
contamination as well as widespread groundwater contamination in the
vicinity of the former gascline tank cluster. The six soil borings and
monitoring wells completed by STE did not £fully define the total extent
of either s0il or groundwater contamination arcund the former gasocline
tank cluster.

In January 19%4 the last remaining underground fuel storage tank,
{20,000 gallon diesel) was removed from the WPC property. No evidence
of any leakage from the diesel tank was encountered, however, soil
contamination from the 1991 gasoline tank cluster was observed on the
east sidewall of the diesel tank pit.

West & Associates Environmental Engineers submitted a proposed workplan
for additional site investigation to the Alameda County Health Care
Agency in November 1993. Site investigations were performed in January
and February 1994. In May 1994 a supplemental workplan was submitted to
conduct further investigation under the main plant building. In June
1994 an interim report of findings was submitted and in October 1994
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clarifications to the May supplemental workplan were submitted to the

County. Final site investigation field work took place in September and
Decemper 71994.

In October and November 1995 contaminated soil was excavated from the
site around the former gasoline tank cluster and air sparging lines were
installed in the open excavations prior to backfill. Some of the
contaminated soil was aerated on site and reused as backfill material
and some was transported to a local landfill for disposal.

During the remedial excavation program mconitoring wells MW-1, MW-2,
MW-3, MW-4 and MW-9 were removed. In December 19%5 two new wells MW-3B
and MW-4B were installed in two locations within the newly backfilled
excavation area, near the former Jlocations of MW-3 and MwW-4,
respectively. Subseguent to completion cof a pilot test, operation of
the groundwater sparging system bhegan in late March 1995.

2.0 FLOATING PRODUCT

This quarter, each monitoring well was visually inspected for the
presence of floating product. Prior to well purging, a c¢olumn of
groundwater was bailed from the water surface in a transparent bailer
suitable for capture of light hydrocarbons.

No floating product or sheen was detected in any o©of the groundwater
wells inspected this quarter. No floating product has been observed in
any WPC Alameda wells on previcus monitoring occasicons.

3.0 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

A quantity of groundwater is purged from each monitoring well prior to
collecting a sample for chemical analysis. A description of equipment
and procedures employved for groundwater purging and sample collection is
presented in the following paragraphs.

3.1 Sampling Protocol

All the WPC Alameda monitoring wells are eguipped with a 0.5 inch OD
polyethylene tube extending the full depth of the well. Well purging is
accomplished by attaching an Accuwell PTP-150 peristaltic pump at the
well head to draw groundwater from the well. This procedure eliminates
the need for any downhole equipment.

As groundwater isg extracted from the well, 20ml samples are periodically
collected for measuremenit of pH, temperature and conductivity using a
Hydac instrument. Groundwater data i1s recorded on purge data forms
(presented in the Appendix). At the conclusion of purging, the well is
allowed to recharge to at least 80% of its initial water level prior to
sample collection.
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Purge water is contained in 55 gallon drums during the sampling process.
At the conclusicn of sampling, purge water drums are seaied, labeled and

stored on-site in a secure area pending chemical analysis and
arrangements for proper disposal.

Groundwater sample collection is performed by lowering a new,
disposable, bailer into the well. Sample water is transferred to a
laboratery supplied 40 ml VOA bottle containing a suitable preservative.
The sample bottles are only opened during sample transfer, are
completely filled and are not re-opened acain by field personnel.

All samples are immediately labeled, sealed in zip lock bags and placed
in a cooler containing crushed ice. The samples remain chilled, sealed
and undisturbed during transport to the testing laboratory, usually
within no more than 48 hours. All samples are entered on a chain of
custody form which accompanies the sample set at all times.

Chemical analysis wag performed by Anlab Analytical Laboratory located
in Sacramento, California. Anlab is certified by the Department of
Health Services for the analyses performed.

Quality assurance and quality control measures include:

. Utilizing State WQCB approved sampling methods

. Assigning trained, experienced persconnel for sample collection
. Utilizing laboratory supplied sample containers

. Emploving extraction methods not reguiring downhole equipment
. Using new, disposable bailers

. Sampling wells sequentially from cleanest to most contaminated
. Maintaining sample chain of custody deocumentation

. Keeping samples in a chilled state until laboratory delivery

. Storing high concentration samples in a separate container

. Prompt delivery of the sample set to the testing laboratory

. Utilizing a DHS certified laboratory

3.2 BSample Analyses

The present analytical schedule for the site was proposed by West &
Associates in the March 199¢ Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report and
approved by the ACEHS in correspondence dated May 14, 1996. The
fregquency of EPA Method 624 and 625 analysis for groundwater samples has
been changed from guarterly to semi-annual, Analysis of groundwater
samples by EPA Methods 624 and 625 was not conducted this gquarter.

Each groundwater sample except MW-7 was analyvzed for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbong in the gascline range (TPH-g). Groundwater from monitoring
well MW-7 was analyzed for TPH in the diesel range. 211 groundwater
samples, except for MW-7, were alsc analyzed for benzene, toluene,
xylene and ethylbenzene (RTXE).

All analyses were performed using EPA approved test methods. Minimum
detection limits for all analyses were within Tri-regional guidelines
and are indicated on each original laboratory report form.
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This guarters analvtical results for TPH-g and BTXE contamination are
presented in Table 1. Copies of original laboratory data sheefs and

chain of custcocdy forms are presented in the appendix.

Results of laboratory analysis indicate that TPH as diesel was detected
in groundwater sample MW-7 at a concentration of 2.2 ug/l.

TABLE 1
PETROLEUM CONTAMINATION ANALYSES - GROUNDWATER
November 21, 19956
All values in ug/l

WELL ID TPH BENZENE TOLUENE XYLENES ETHYL

(gas) BENZENE
MwW-3B 5,500 440 31 140 50
MwW-4B 170 1.5 ND ND 1.0
MW-5 62 ND ND ND ND
MW -~6 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-10 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-11 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-12 24 0.55 ND ND ND

Miw—+F . b TP
ABBREVIATIONS T 2o o

ug/l: Micrograms per liter
ND: ©Not Detected (See Appendix for minimum detection limits)
TPH: Total Petrocleum Hydrocarkbons

3.3 Conclusions

A decrease in TPH-gas and BTXE concentrations was observed in the
groundwater sample collected from well MW-3B this quarter as compared to
last gquarter, Well MW-3BR has historically produced the highest
contaminant concentraticons. Table 2 presents the percent reduction in
TPH-gas and benzene concentrations in well MW-3B compared to the
previous three gquarters.

/



r Date -7 TPH I BENZENE PERCENT PERCENT
(gas) REDUCTION REDUCTION
TPH-gas BENZENE
(since 2/96) (since 2/96)
Q' 2/96 19,000 2,100 NA NA
e 6/96 11,000 1,300 42% 38% |
TR
A ' 6,000 840 685 60%
. TR

| g | 5 500 440 715 793
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TABRLE 2
GROUNDWATER CONTAMINANT COMPARISON: WELL MW-3B

FIRST QUARTER 1996 THRU FOURTH QUARTER 19%6
All values in ug/1l

ABBREVIATIONS
ug/l: Micrograms per liter
TPH: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Benzene concentrations were lower in all water samples this gquarter as
compared to last guarter except for the sample from MW-12, which had a
trace benzene concentraticn of $.55 ug/l.

TPH-gas and BTXE concentrations remain very low in all existing
monitoring wells except for MW-3B.

A summary of historic groundwater contaminant concentrations is
presented in Table 3 through Table 5.




TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF PETROLEUM CONTAMINATION ANALYSES
All Values in ug/1l
MONITORING WELL MW-2
DATE TPH BENZENE TOLUENE XYLENES ETHYL
(gas) BENZENE
12/23/91 2,300 720 66 240 1.5
4/27/92 1,100 9.4 5.3 24 2
7/31/92 1,500 3.3 5.3 26 10
1/8/93 70 ND ND 1.4 0.5
4/6/93 ND ND ND ND ND
7/12/93 1,600 1.4 2.3 8.2 2.5
2/94 200 390 25 50 7.1
6/94 1,300 370 44 170 100
12/94 3,400 1,100 86 190 28
3/7/95 6,500 2,300 240 310 120
9/26/95 440 140 26 46 52
TABLE 3 CONTINUED - MONITORING WELL MW-3
DATE TPH RENZENE TOLUENE XYLENES ETHYL
(gas) BENZENE
12/23/91 14,000 3,000 540 1,200 370
4/27/92 9,400 57 50 220 4.6
7/31/92 1,400 1.9 5.1 23 8.3
1/8/93 15,000 38 40 140 64
4/6/93 21,000 62 76 200 84
7/12/93 22,000 22 41 120 42
2/94 5,400 3,900 680 8490 390
6/94 23,000 8,500 1,700 3,800 1,600
12/94 41,000 9,900 2,900 3,500 1,400
3/7/95 42,000 9,900 3,000 4,100 1,600
9/26/95 24,000 5,300 1,200 2,20¢C 940




—

TARLE 3 CONTINUED - MONITQORING WELL MW-3B
L DATE TPH BENZENE TOLUENE XYLENES ETHYL
{gas) BENZENE
2/7/%6 19,000 I 2,100 380 1,200 480
6/5/96 11,000 1,300 250 860 370
9/4/96 6,000 840 98 410 140
11/21/96 5,500 440 37 I 140 50
TABLE 3 CONTINUED - MONITORING WELL MW-4
DATE TPH }7 BENZENE TOLUENE XYLENES ETHYL
(gas) BENZENE
4/27/92 7990 7.7 2.6 11 2
7/31/92 1,300 6.1 4.3 21 7.3
1/8/93 86¢C 1.5 4.5 17 9.6
4/6/93 2,500 5.2 6.3 17 11
7/12/93 2,000 1.8 3.8 11 3.9
2/94 1,000 54 2.7 4.7 1.4
6/94 460 46 0.8 8.4 1.1
12/94 2,400 200 7.5 28 7.5
3/7/95 3,800 360 14 49 33
9/26/95 2,900 90 ND 5.7 8.9
TABLE 3 CONTINUED - MONITORING WELI MW-4B
DATE TPH BENZENE TOLUENE lﬁ XYLENES ETHEYL
{gas) BENZENE
2/7/96 520 3 2.4 1.0 1.6
6/5/96 350 ND ND ND 1.6
9/4/96 71 3.3 ND 0.70 1.8
11/21/96 170 1.5 B ND ND 1.0

10
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TABLE 3 CONTINUED - MONITORING WELL MW-5
DATE TPH BENZENE | TOLUENE XYLENES ETHYL
{gas) BENZENE
4/27/92 ND ND HD ND ND
7/31/92 ND ND ND ND ND
1/8/93 ND ND ND ND ND
4/6/93 ND ND ND ND ND
7/12/93 ¢.27 ND ND 1.4 0.6
2/94 ND 1.8 ND ND ND
6/94 ND 1.0 ND ND ND
12/94 93 3.0 0.9 3.0 0.8
3/7/95 79 2.9 ND ND ND
9/26/95 67 ND ND ND ND
2/7/96 120 7 ND ND ND
6/5/96 100 ND ND ND ND
9/4/96 ND 2.4 ND ND ND
11/21/96 62 ND ND ND ND

11
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TABLE 3 CONTINUED - MONITORING WELL MW-6
DATE TPH BENZENE TCLUENE XYLENES ETHYL
{gas) i BENZENE
4/27/92 ND ND ND | L_ ND
7/31/92 ND ND ND ND ] ND
1/8/93 ND ND ND ND ND
4/6/93 ND ND ND ND ND
7/12/93 NA NA NA NA NA
2/94 ND 2.6 ND ND ND
6/94 ND 2.2 ND ND ND
12/94 ND 1.3 ND ND ND
3/7/95 72 2.5 WD ND ND
9/26/95 ND ND ND ND ND
2/7/96 60 0.84 ND ND ND
6/5/96 45 1.2 ND ND ND
9/4/96 40 0.80 ND ND ND
11/21/96 ND ND ND ND ND
TABLE 3 CONTINUED - MONITORING WELL MW-7
DATE TPH TPH BENZENE | TOLUENE | XYLENES ETHYL
diesel gas BENZENE
1/8/93 ND NA ’ ND ND ND ND
4/6/93 190 NA ND ND ND ND
7/12/93 80 NA ND ND ND ND
2/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/94 3.9 ND ND ND ND ND
3/7/95 1,400 NA NA NA NA NA
9/26/95 1,100 NA N2 NA N2 NA
2/7/96 1,200 NA NA N2 NZ& NA
6/5/96 1,100 NA NA N2 NA NA
9/4/96 ND NA NA 1 NA NA NA
L 11/21/36 2.2 NA NA NA NA NA

12
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TARLE 3 CONTINUED -~ MONITORING WELL MW--9
DATE TPH RENZENE TOLUENE XYLENES ETHYL
(gas) BENZENE
2/94 1,900 63 4.3 14 22
6/84 I 5,300 150 20 110 380
12/94 12,000 600 20 55 120
3/7/95 3,900 820 22 78 230
9/26/95 5,900 340 ND 20 53
ABBREVIATIONS

ug/l: Micrograms per liter

ND: Not Detected {See Appendix for minimum detection limits)
NA: Not Analyzed

TPH: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

TABLE 4
SUMMARY OQF VOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSES RESULTS
A1} Values in ug/1

MONITORING WELL MwW-3

DATE VINYL 1,1- 1,2- CARBON
CHLORIDE DICHLORO- DICHLORO- DISULFIDE
ETHANE ETHANE
2/94 ) 130 g5 120
3/7/85 81 110 150 ND
9/26/95 ND 100 ND ND

TABLE 4 CONTINUED - MONITORING WELL MW-3R

=
DATE VINYL CHLORIDE 1, 1-DICHLORO- 1, 2-DICHLORO-
ETHANE ETHANE
2/7/96 ND ND ND
g/4/96 ND 30 5.0

13
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TABLE 4 CONTINUED -~ MONITORING WELL MwW-4
DATE 1,1- 1,2- TRICHLORO CARBCN CHLORO-
DICHLORO- | DICHLCRO- ETHENE DISULFIDE ETHANE
ETHANE EHTANE
2/94 22 18 2.7 4.7 1.9
3/7/95 11 15 ND ND ND
9/26/95 10 6.6 ND ND ND
TABLE 4 CONTINUED - MONITORING WELL MW-4B
DATE 1, 1-DICHLORO- 1, 2-DICHLORO- TRICHLORCETHENE
ETHANE EHTANE
2/7/%6 7.4 6.2 ND
9/4/96 15 13 1.2
TABLE 4 CONTINUED - MONITORING WELL MW-5
DATE 1,1- 1,2- | 1,1- TETRA~ TRICHLORO
DICHLORO- { DICHCLORO | DICHLORG- CHLORGQ- ETHENE
EHTANE ~-ETHANE ETHENE ETHENE
T
2/94 11 ND ND 1.1 ND
3/7/95 24 ND ND ND ND
9/26/95 31 ND ND ND ND
2/7/96 31 ND ND ND ND
8/4/96 28 2.5 1.1 3.5 1.4
TABLE 4 CONTINUED - MONITORING WELL MW-6
DATE 1,1~ 1,2- TETRA- TRICHLORO 1,2-
DICHLORO- | DICHLORC- CHLORO~ ETHENE DICHLORO~
EHTANE ETHANE ETHENE ETHENE
2/94 2.6 1.1 1.3 ND 2.1
3/7/95 9_4 ND ND ND ND
9/26/95 12 ND ND ND ND
2/7/96 7.6 NI ND ND ND
9/4/96 16 5.4 1.5 2.0 ND

14




N aEs
’ TABLE 4 CONTINUED - MONITORING WELIL MW-9
DATE 1, 1-DICHLORO-EHTANE 1, 2-DICHLORO-EHTANE
3/7/95 12 14
83/26/95 8.7 ND
TABLE 4 CONTINUED - MONITORING WELL Mw-12
DATE 1, 1-DICHLORO-EHTANE
3/7/95 11
9/26/95 9.6
9/4/96 2.4
ABBREVIATIONS
ug/l: Micrograms per liter
ND: Not Detected (See Appendix for minimum detection limits)

TABLE 5

SUMMARY OF SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSES RESULTS

All values in ug/1l

MONITORING WELL Mw-2

DATE NAPHTHALENE
2/94 19
3/7/95 2.4
9/26/95 ND
TABLE 5 CONTINUED - MONITORING WELL MW-3
DATE NAPHTHALENE METHYLNAPTHALENE
2/94 19 45
3/7/95 120 ND
9/28/95 310 ND

15
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TABLE 5 CONTINUED - MONITORING WELL MW-3B
[ DATE NAPHTHALENE
[ 2/7/96 130
[ 9/4/96 100

ABBREVIATIONS
ug/l: Micrograms per liter
ND: ©Not Detected (See Appendix for minimum detection limits)

4.0 HYDROLOGIC MONITORING

Depth to groundwater (DTGW) was measured in all eight of the WPC Alameda
monitoring wells on November 21, 1996 this quarter. DTGW was measured
using a Solinst electronic scunding meter. Measurement accuracy was +/-
0.07 feet.

Table 6 presents depth &to groundwater measurements (DTGW) and
groundwater elevations {(GW) as measured on November 21, 1996. The
change in groundwater elevation in each well relative to the most recent
previous measurement {September 4, 1996) is also indicated in Table 6.

Figure 3 illustrates groundwater contours under the site extrapaolated
from the November 21, 1996 groundwater elevation data. The groundwater
gradient direction measured this gquarter had a west orientation. This
groundwater gradient direction is consistent with previous groundwater
gradient observations at the WpPC site.

TABLE 6 - HYDROLOGIC MEASUREMENTS
November 271, 193¢
(A1l measurements in feet)

WELL ID TOC DTCW GWE CHANGE' |
MW-3B g.81 5.86 3.95 0.58

MW-4B 9.59 6.22 3.37 0.63

MW-5 9.177 6.22 3.55 0.54

MW-6 10.04 7.03 3.01 0.46

M- 7.68 L 2.59, 5.09 0.54

MW-10 9,37 5.70 3.67 0.48

MW 11 8.78 4.99 3.79 T 0.22 |
MW~12 12.32 810 4.22 | 0.75

AEBREVIATIONS R

TOC: Top of Casing

DTGW: Depth to Groundwater

GWE: Groundwater Elevation

' Relative to last available DTGW measurement: September 4, 1996

16
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4.1 Conclusions

Groundwater elevations were higher in all monitoring wells this guarter
as compared to last guarter. The increase in groundwater elevations
relative to last guarter is consistent with the seasonal fluctuation
observed previcusly at the site. The groundwater gradient direction was
measured to be toward the west this guarter, which is within the range
of previcus recordings.

5.0 SUMMARY

. All eight WPC groundwater wells were monitored on November 21,
1996.
. No floating product was observed in any groundwater WQ%} this bﬁw%“
uarter. ot T gwd ) M
: ph Y Sy

t
. Contaminant concentrations in groundwater have deééeased in" the
areas around the former gasoline tank cluster since/September 19985.
[

. Groundwater levels have generally decreased under the entire site
as compared to the last quarter of monitoring (September 4, 1996}.

5.1 Remedial Status

Seil excavation activities were completed in the area of the former
gasoline tank cluster in November 7995,

Construction of an air sparging/vapor extraction system was completed in
February 1996.

Pilot testing activities were completed on the newly installed air
sparging/vapor extraction system on March 19, 1996. Findings of the
pilot test are presented in the March 1996 2air Sparging and Vapor
Extraction System Test Report prepared Dby West & Associates
Environmental Engineers.

Full scale operation of the sparging system began at the end of March
1996 under permit from the Bay Area 2Air Quality Management District.
Activated carbon adsorption is used to prevent volatile emissions to the
atmosphere. While in operation, the remedial system is monitored at
least weekly. A decrease in volatile extraction rate has been observed
gsince start up of the sparging system. There has also been a decrease
in groundwater contaminant concentrations obgerved since start up of
remedial activities. Preliminary indications are that the sparging
system is successfully remediating the site.

17
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WEST & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERS

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FORM
Project: WEYERHAEUSER AL AMEDA

FLocation: Lt TE T ﬁd.m’% SIPE 0  [LENEDOIAC EXC. B

Monitoring Well I1D: MW-— %B Sampler: BWW- BGM
Date: [/ ~21 ~96 Time: 7-55 AM @

M e mat e e B R W e M T M SR Rk e it e Rt bem mwt e e St P mm v Al T mils Wt — Gt AR et A M ey Sk ey
T et B S S Sl ben GRS deme B M R e e M W mEie Ww MR o Mt cm i o ek T e b Brm et e Mmoo Rm =

Floating Product: Y @ Pefrolenm Sheen: Y @”“"‘gu&m

ODOR / APPEARANCE: DEGAKODED GHASILINE gpm;// C,L%,ﬂ&fﬁ/

H:: B8 @ 4" [.7
WELL DEPTH - DTGW x .17 .66 = YELL YOLUME (GALS)

T s hem b e Bt b mim bid b SULS B met8 b may e med e Sy e MrrS mmts A s b ML Sy ot et Eri et e o e et fpe v s i
e dmy e e e e mmem M Wem e ST B et e Al e el Cmm B o M e M Tn e T e b b e e B e TS T o o o e

PURGE MEASUREMENTS

PURGE CUMULATIVE TEMP. { CONDUCY

TIME YOLUME GALLONS ‘F umhas PH
GALLONS x 10

7-55 0 0 §79 |72 | &.70]

z: 57 /.7 /.7 47.¢ /]. 66 § 10 ]Jg

259 ‘.7 3.4 [.¢ .15 | 5.20)

30 | (7 £ ] 671 AVE. 554 cao A

REMARKS: 5\/04/ %’W”"[_C .ﬂfJ/;/A - (/Oﬂ_gﬁ// uﬂf/yj’?/u/




WEST & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERS

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FORM
Projec: WEYERHAEUSER AL AMEDA

Locatlon:

Monttoring Well 1D: A W — H B BV B GM

z:496c AM 4@

T TN T T e mem o e o At F E e el i e b e e AR et i Rty gt v —

Yy A Petroleum Sheen: Y @
APr A rs T

ODQR [ APPEARANCE: A0 G4%winE oo /et iar
AN T

/6 Lo . |

WELL DEPTH - DTGW x .17 .66 = WELL YOLUME (GALS)

Sampler:

Date: l~-2i-9¢ Tinse:

s e e wree s i B e e e

Floating Product:

T T D o O I L B E T s o e I DT o T e YT M e rw am e ma M E e e e v i o St e e — —
e e e e e e T - - ]

PURGE MEASUREMENTS

Notgit s of FOlAB TEAeD Al DEAVAT]

PURGE | CUMULATIVE { TEMP. | CONDUCT
TIME YOLUME GALLONS °F wmhas Pl
GALLONS | x 100
LA 0 0 685 11.00 | ¢ 56
214 ¢ (. ¢ 67. | 12.65 | ¢ 22|
2:50 | ;¢ 2 2 615 | 1097 | 6771
2:52 | L& A £9.5N 0. 97 A ¢L7H
REMARKS:

/4 Loreate s g b =l /a/rw/
(7 =

FXs




WIEST & ASSOCIATIEES ENGINELERS

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FORM
Project: WEYERHAEUSER ALAMEDA

Location: WEST DF [2AER G2EAEaDAT £ xC b bTam

Moniforing Well 1D: MW — D Sampler:___ BWwW- B O~
Date: i~ 21- 46 Time: z:%9 AM @
Floailng Product: Y @ Petroleum Sheen: Y @

ODOR / APPEARANCE: /0 @#ASoL~E _ppoR / CEEAR_

| 7
(7.5 LIt G ¢ /9
WELL DEPTH - DTGW x .17 .66 WELL YOLUME (GALS)

fl

e Gt mt T WAt e S s i mw Arerd M S M Emt R s Y L T U fmmm s MR A i e dr e = e W S G mEAy e Eeie el ———
I """ e e e e e P S e S PV A e e v v v e v o = s B i e ]

PURGE MEASUREMENTS

PURGE CUMULATIVE TEMP. | CONDUCT

TIME VOLUME GALLONS °F umhas Pit
SALLONS x 100
2.%§ 0 0 6.7 799 | &74
2:80 -9 (.4 6.5 | F.053 é S0
2:42 | /.9 >. 7 469 g.29 6.5

299 1.9 5.7 (7.0 IS\ & XA

REMARKS:




WEST & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERS

w i

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FOQRM

Project: WEYERHAEUSER ALAMEDA

Location: WEST E~vD of  <SiTE

Monitoring Well 1D: MW — 47 Sampler:___ -BWw 5 oM
Date: W =2({-9¢& Time: -2 AM @

At G e i S BAe Beh et e et A e Gt wvwt e - eeif e M ey mmm gt e Pt B Sr Ve W T S AR fed A A el e A8 S ———
A el e s T TeTa e TR s A bt ek i iy b ey v . M mim G e s Ah o o e o o e e o A b W T e o e e o

Floating Pw{luct Y O Petroleum Sheen: Y @

ODOR / APPEARANCE: {7 éﬁ%w.«vk, o Por. / CleArl

/9.5 2 @ 4" Z {

WELL DEPTH - DTGW x .17 .66 = YELL VOLUME (GALS)

T DT M w7 I NS s Tt MR mma ms rey mmia A ET Rt o met M mee rem mem et MR s T Leem e e e ma e — min A ip At
e e e e e e = e v il e el e el e e e e B 4

PURGE MEASUREMENTS

PURGE CUMULATIVE | ‘TEMP. | CONDUCT
TIME VOLUME JALLONS oF wnhas Pll

7 GALLONS x 100
2-29 0 0 7.3 .27 ¢. 50
73] 7.1 2. 430 | ¢ ¢ o,
Z,',ﬁ; Z . o. 4 7.00 e, gO
7351 7.4 £. 3 69.6 2.%9 | ¢ 90!
Z 5% 1.0 7.5 65.5 748 | L8P

REMARKS:




WEST & ASSOCIATES ENGINLERS

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FORM
Project: WE}/ERHAEUSE{Q ALAMEDA

Location: EAS’T BrD  OF Se7E

Monitoring Well 1D: MW"—7 Sampler;_ —BwWwW B6M

Date: - 21-96 Time; |2: %o AM

Itloating Product: Y AD Petroleum Sheen: Y (N

ODOR / APPEARANCE: V. Sv . Hc ooz S Erion i SH P CeEaR
/2. 56 159 () @ 2.5

WELL DEPTH - DTGW x .17 .66 = WELL YOLUME (GALS)

s S S et ST WS Mimm ST STTR M W RA N MMM S e MR Al vem meid e maat frd et e Lamm Gt it Reind et it Sk orrr Bt ey e — d——
L e e e I i e e sl i e e o Ji e S S i el s = —

PURGE MEASUREMENTS

PURGE CUMULATIVE | TEMP. | CONDUCT
TIME VOLUME GALLONS ¥ umhos PiI
GALLONS x 100
12 30 0 0 647 /6.G0 | .07
2-3% 2.3 z2.5 8¢\ rd g2 | .09
(2:%¢6 L.5 =t 9.3 | /5,02 |71
12: %9 1.5 7.5 et 2NV 5 2" 7ol
REMARKS:




WEST & ASSOCIATES ENGINIE]

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING -

Project: WEYERHAEUSER ALAMEDA

PURGE DATA FORM

Location:  //~  STREET NotyH  oF SI1T7TE
Monitoring Welt 1th: MW — /O Sampler: _ BWW- oM
Date: _ ((-2/-9¢ Time: (05 aM D)

e ML R S B AR e et il iy e Frmr St e e St o e ws St Ml e b Ml e bl Ad e B A ey e ot ey o ot b
e T e e mrm AT Et A S L Rd Mt cmn A it b b A e e e T Mt T T G Mmam et ks v . e L Rl e . o a—

v @)
ODOR / APPEARANCE: _ No GR%tine 0o / CLear

17,05 570 o G 7.4

WELL DEPTII - DTGW x .17 .66 = WELL YOLUME (GALS)

Floating Product: Petroleum Sheen:

e St maun e e mvwd e e fws S G iy e A Arre mmt e Are T ML M et At At e A i oy e G i T S EES e S Setek rre®  —
e e e e e e e o e e e e L e e L L L D L L N N N e e NI S S e

PURGE MEASUREMENTS

PURGE CUMULATIVE TEMP. CONDUCT
TIME VOLUME SALLONS °r winhas Pl
7 SALLONS x 1070
/05 0 o 85.6 | 4.2/ (.53
IRL 7.4 Y e | 5957 &4
/i92 7. [y, 8 675 | 4.08 14.52~
74 Y 17,7 L7.6 A5 80 I gL~
REMARKS:




WEST & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERS

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FORM

Project: WEYERHAEUSER ALAMEDA

l_l{)cation: é%?w Of: P&ﬂ»/”b/zﬂ. é/’/}'—SOL.f/\/rZ ST f‘/(_t./s T‘é;&
Monliioring Well 1D: MW — // Sanmpler:___ -BWW /5 6m
Date: [ =27 —9¢ Time: [0 3 AM @
Floating Product: Y @ Petrolenm Sheen: Y @

ODOR / APPEARANCE: Ag 3nSeci~re 0PO /CLEAIL
- 7

/.40 y, 29 o 50 J.57

WELL DEPTH - DTGW x .17 %66 = WELL VOLUME (GALS)

mm mr e oo Mmooy M s St TR EmE R b At rm v Al b v s Tw M Bt N MmA e e e e v T S fmind = MiN Ay vt At e
e e e e S e e R e e s S e e e e e N ST N T N S Iy e e

PURGE MEASUREMENTS

PURGE CUMULATIVE TEMP. CONDUCT
TIME YOLUME GALLONS F mmhos PH
GALLONS x 10¢
1036 0 0 66.9 | 734 | 6.90
N A S £y 67.2 | 735 6-71
59 55 7. & &7.C |M1.495 16/
2:08 | §.9 12b.Y 7.5 - 794 <& 97
REMARKS:




WEST & ASSOCIATES ENGINEER

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FORM

Project: WEYER H/A. EUSER /ZLL A MEDA
/Mﬁzﬁ/f 5[/((#19//\{(7 /St"?’?f" AL }

MW —_12

Location:

Monitoring Well iD: Sampler: BWWY— BSOS

Date:  [{-2(-9¢C Time: L2006 AM @
Floaling Product: Y @ Petroleum Sheen: Y @
ODOR / APPEARANCE: N0 GASolL/NE  opsz. / et EAR__

., ey . / N

[5.90 .10 2 5.1

WELL DEPTH - DTGW x .17 .66 = WELL VOLUME (GALS)

mr e e e e m ard Swme pie few mmam et e s v S e G mwar M e ETTE R MR Sk b i e e e v e wmar S ml A St AN ke
— e e N T R S S e m e e L N D L L L T S S N e e e e

PURGE MEASUREMENTFS

PURGE CUMULATIVE TEMNP. CONDUCT
TIME YOLUME GALLONS °F umhaos PH

GALLONS x 10w
206 0 0 6517 W27 | 689 |
921721 B, 5. 43. Jé (.59
(8] B 18.2 59, ] .7 ¢-75
2.25| 5, 15 .73 69,/ — ff‘fo/ér%/

REMARKS:
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Anlab Client Code: CHAlN OF CUSTODY RECORD Page ( of J .
EEFRRRTE cusurmmmmon L e il
- Anlab Use Gnly:
nlﬂb Company:v_,\g\) &8t ‘% HESSOC\pTE S Contact Name: \.)){CN{\(‘A{\ lJ a.\t\-Oa\@*-']
ANALYTICAL LABORATORY Address: \? N . EOX 544 Hours:
- Miles
1910 5" STREET « SACRAMENTO o CA « 95814 cy: A CAYLL AL state: £ ap: A5 6 )
(916] 447-2546 » FAX {916} 447-832% Billing Address: <, A AAT Cquip
CUENTS RELEASE OF SAMPLE TO ANLAB CONSTITUTES AN AGREEMENT T0 | Tolephona: ('70 '7\ US|~ 1B LO rax: (7 )y f- 699 J
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Anlab

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 1910 S STREET SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814 » 916-447-2946 » FAX 916-447-B321

December 30, 1996

West & Associates Envirconmental Engineers

Attn: Brennan Mahoney Project: Alameda
P.0. Box 5891

Vacaville, CA 95696

Anlab I.0. AF20038 Client Code: 891

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-3B Matrix: W

Sample collection date: 11/21/96 Time:

Lab submittal date: 11/22/96 Time: 17:43

Turn-Around-Time: REG Sample Disposal: LAB

TEST UNITS TEST DETECTION
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT

Multicomponent analysis: Gas(8015)/BTX&E(8020) EPA 5030 —
Gasoline ug/1 5500 20
Benzene ug/1 440 0.50
Toluene ug/1 31 0.50
Xylene ug/1 140 0.50
Ethylbenzene ug/1 50 0.50

Anlab I.D. AF20039 {lient Code: 891

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-4B Matrix: W

Sample collection date: 11/21/96 Time:

Lab submittal date: 11/22/96 Time: 17:43

Turn-Around-Time: REG Sample Disposal: LAB

TEST UNITS TEST DETECTION
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT

Multicomponent analysis: Gas(8015}/BTX&E(8020) EPA 5030

Gasoline ug/1 170 20
Benzene ug/1 1.5 0.50
Toluene ug/1 ND 0.50
Xylene ug/l ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ug/1 1.0 0.50
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This report is applicable only to the sample received by the laboratory, The Tiability of the laboratory is 1imted to the amount paid for this report. This report 15 for the exclusive
use of the cilent to whom it 15 addressed and upon the condition that the client assumes all Tiability for the further distribution of the report or its contents.



Anlab

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 1910 S STREET SACRAMENTOQ, CALIFORNIA 95814 + §16-447-2046 + FAX 918-447-8321

Page: 2 of 5
December 30, 1996
West & Associates Environmental

Anlab I.D. AF20040 Client Code: 891

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-5 Matrix: W

Sample collection date: 11/21/96 Time:

Lab submittal date: 11/22/96 Time: 17:43

Turn-Around-Time: REG Sample Disposal: LAB

TEST UNITS TEST DETECTION
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT

Multicomponent analysis: Gas{8015)/BTA&E(8020) EPA 5030
Gasoline ug/1 62 20
Benzene ug/1 ND 0.50
Toluene ug/1 ND 0.50
Xylene ug/1 ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ug/i ND 0.50

Anlab I.D. AF20041 Client Code: 891

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-6 Matrix: W

Sample collection date: 11/21/96 Time:

Lab submittal date: 11/22/96 Time: 17:43

Turn-Around-Time: REG Sample Disposal: LAB

TEST UNITS TEST DETECTION
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT

Multicomponent analysis: Gas{8015)/BTX&E(8020) EPA 5030
Gasoline ug/1 ND 20
Benzene ug/1 ND 0.50
Toluene ug/1 ND 0.50
Xylene ug/1 ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ug/1 ND 0.50

This report is applicabiz only to the sample received by the laborztory, The 1iability of the Jaboratory 15 limrted to the amount paid for this report. This report is for the exclusive
use of the client to whom 1t 15 addressed and vpon the condition that the client assumes all Tiabilhity for the further distribution of the report or 1ts contents.
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 1910 § STREET SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 05814 « T1B-447-2946 + FAX 516-447-5321
Page: 3 of 5

December 30, 1996

West & Associates Environmental

Anlab I.D. AF20042 Client Code: 891
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-7 Matrix: W

Sample collection date: 11/21/96 Time:

Lab submittal date: 11/22/96 Time: 17:43
Turn-Around-Time: REG Sample Disposal: LAB

TEST UNITS TEST DETECTION
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Multicompenent analysis: TPH by Medified 8015
Petroleum Hydrocarbon as Diesel  mg/l 2.2 0.050
Pet. Hydrocarbon as Motor 0il mg/1 ND 0.50
Anlab I.D. AF20043 Client Code: 891
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-10 Matrix: W
Sample collection date: 11/21/96 Time:
l.ab submittal date: 11/22/96 Time: 17:43
Turn-Around-Time: REG Sample Disposal: LAB
TEST UNITS TEST DETECTION
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Mutticomponent analysis: Gas(8015)/BTX&E(8020) EPA 5030
Gasoline ug/1 ND 20
Benzene ug/1 ND 0.50
. Toluene ug/1 ND 0.50
Xylene ug/1 ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ug/1 ND 0.50
Anlab I.D. AF20044 Client Code: 891
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-11 Matrix: W
Sample collection date: 11/21/96 Time:
Lab submittal date: 11/22/96 Time: 17:43
Turn-Around-Time: REG Sample Disposai: LAB
TEST UNITS TEST DETECTION
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Multicomponent analysis: Gas(8015)/BTX&E(8020) EPA 5030
Gasoline ug/1 ND 20
Benzene ug/1 ND 0.50
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This report is applicable only to the sample recetved by the laboratory, The Iiability of the laboratory is limited to the amount paid for this repert. This report is for the exclusive
ust of the client to whom it is addressed and upon the condition that the client assumes 211 liability for the further distribution of the report or 3ts contents.
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 1910 S STREET SACRAMENTO. CALIFORNIA 95814 » 916-447-2846 + FAX 918-447-8321
Page: 4 of 5

December 30, 1996
West & Associates Environmental  Anlab I.D. AF20044 (continued)

TEST UNITS TEST DETECTICN
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT

Multicomponent analysis: Gas(8015)/BTX&E(8020) EPA 5030 (continued)
Toluene ug/1 ND 0.50
Xyiene ug/1 ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ug/1 ND 0.50

Anlab 1.D. AF20045 Client Code: 891

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-12 Matrix: W

Sample collection date: 11/21/96 Time:

Lab submittal date: 11/22/96 Time: 17:43

Turn-Around-Time: REG Sample Disposal: LAB

TEST UNITS TEST DETECTION
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT

Multicomponent analysis: Gas(8015)/BTX&E{(8020)} EPA 5030
Gasoline ug/1 24 20
Benzene ug/1 0.55 0.50
Toluene ug/1 ND 0.50
Xylene ug/1 ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ug/1 ND 0.50
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Sample comments:

Analysis: EPA 5030

Samples AF20033, AF20040, and AF20044 contained hydrocarbons in the
gasoline retention time range but the pattern was not characteristic
of gasoline.

Anatysis: TPH

AF20042: The sample did not match the diesel standard. The pattern
was heavier than diese] but lighier than the motor oil standard.

This report is epplicable only to the sample received by the laboratery, The 13ability of the laboratory is limited to the amount p21d for this report. This report is for the exclusive
use of the cliant to whom tt is addressed and upon the condition that the client assumes a1l Tiability for the further distribution of the report or 1ts contents.
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 1910 8 STREET SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814 « 918-447-2846 + FAX 916-447-8321

Page: 5 ¢f 5
December 30, 1996
West & Associates Environmental  Aniab I.D. AF20038-44 (continued)

ND = Not Detected
NOTE: Method blanks were non-detected.

Date Analyzed: EPA 5030 12/03/96
EPA 8015 12/23/96 (Extracted 11/22/96)

Report Approved By: /@@W

ELAP ID #: 1468

:jp/rr

This report 15 applicable only to the sample received by the laboratory. Tha liability of the laboraztory is limited to the amount paid for this report. This report is for the exclusive
use of the client to whom 1t 15 addressed and upon the condition that the client assupes all Thability for the further distribution of the report or 1ts contents.



ANLAB QA/QC REPORT AF20038

This xeport is applicable only to the sample received by the laborstoxy. The liability of the laboratory is linited
to the amount paid for this report. This report is for the exclusive uce of the client to whom it is addressed and
upon the vondition that the client assumes all liability for the further distribution of the report or its contents,

LC8 = LAB CONTROL HSAMPLE
% Dup RPDt X=SAMPLE OR MATRIX SPIKE RESULT Y=DUPLICATE OR MATRIX SPIKE pUP RESULT ((ABS(X-Y))/((X+Y})}/2)%100

l

J
Hanpl mpl
Analysis/analyte MDL Onits gimberp © ::si; t'.p © ;ciee :ﬁ::;t '::t:(;; z:iii:u e % Bpilke ‘:tAe/fc 9;'2:;3;?” ::It:;:;n
$5030 (Gasoline) 20 ugfl AF20408 27 NA NA NA NA NA JH
$5030 (Benyene) 0.50 ugfl AF20403 ND 101 491 4.83 98 1.6 JH
$5030 (Toluene) 050 ugft AFZ0408 ND 100 4.30 4.63 96 3.6 JH
55030 (Xylene) 0.50 upfl AF20408 ND 95 13.6 134 91 1.3 JH
$5030 (Ethylhenzene) 0.50 ugfl AF20408 ND 97 4.64 4.53 93 2.4 JH




ANLAB QA/QC REPORT AF20042

This report is applicable only to the sample received by the laboratory. The liability of the laboratory is limited
to the amount paid for this report. This report is for the exclusive use of the client to whom it is addressed and
upon the condition that the client assumes all liability for the furthexr distribution of the repoert ox its contents. /())(

LCS = LAB CONTROL HSAMPLE
% Dup RPD1 X=SAMPLE OR MATRIX SPXKE RESULT t=nupr.1cmj£\o{) m-mg PIKE DUP RESULT ({ABS (X-¥))/((X+¥)}/2)%100 $
T
RS
!
Analysis/Analyte oA Sample | QA Sample | LCS Bpike Hatrix Duplicate QA/QC Summary Analyst
MDL Units Humb Result % Reac Result or MSD Result % Spike Rec % Dup RED Indtials
STPH (SPIKE RESULT (MS)) AFR9TS | 366
STPH (DUP OR MSD RESULT) AF19975 \ 302
STPH (LCS RECOVERY 55-120) AF19975 80
$TPH (SPIKE RECOVERY WATERS 50-120) AF19975 73
$TPH (DUPLICATE RPD WATERS 0-30) >§F19975 19
e




